
June 24, 2005 

 

 

Francis Leonard 
Melissa Waylett 
New World Mortgage, Inc. 
28441 Rancho California Ste J 
Temecula, CA 92590 

Dear Mr. Leonard and Ms. Waylett: 

On June 14, 2005, I received yet another unsolicited fax advertising mortgages from your company.  
You have sent me numerous previous unsolicited faxes, and I have sent you numerous previous letters 
apprising you of your on-going violations of the TCPA.  I also have two judgments against your 
company for previous unsolicited faxes, and we have personally discussed your illegal faxes. 

It is absolutely without doubt that your violations are both willful and knowing violations of the TCPA. As 
you well know, the Telephone Consumer Protection Act (TCPA) carries statutory damages of $500, 
subject to trebling to $1,500, as your fax clearly fits the legal definition of knowing or willful (especially 
given the previous judgments I have against your company).  Additionally, your fax failed to include 
either the sending fax number or the identification of the sender, both of which are required by federal 
law.  Each of these failures exposes your company to additional damages of $500 for each violation, 
also subject to trebling to $1,500 for each violation.  The fact that you may be paying a third-party to 
carry out your faxing for you is no defense under the law.  If this matter is taken to court, your company 
may also be liable for court costs. 

Similarly, the fact that your advertisements fail to include the license under which such loans would be 
made is a violation of section 22162 of the Financial Code. 

The very fact that New World Mortgage, Inc., is using an illegal form of advertising means that it is in 
violation of the unfair competition provisions of the California Business & Professions Code section 
17200.  Since plaintiff has suffered conversion and trespass at the hands of defendants, plaintiff is able 
to bring action under this section. 

Since all of the faxes New World Mortgage, Inc., caused to be sent fail to identify New World Mortgage, 
Inc., and, in fact, give false company names and/or the phone is answered with false company names, 
it appears that your faxes also violate the California Legal Remedies Act (Civil Code section 1770) in at 
least the following five subsections:  

CC 1770 (a) The following unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices 
undertaken by any person in a transaction intended to result or which results in the sale or lease of 
goods or services to any consumer are unlawful: 

(1) Passing off goods or services as those of another. 
 

(2) Misrepresenting the source, sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or services. 
 

(3) Misrepresenting the affiliation, connection, or association with, or certification by, another. 
 

(4) Using deceptive representations or designations of geographic origin in connection with goods or 
services. 

 



  Page 2  June 14, 2018 

(5) Representing that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, ingredients, 
uses, benefits, or quantities which they do not have or that a person has a sponsorship, 
approval, status, affiliation, or connection which he or she does not have. 

 
The CRLA provides that I (and others to whom you sent similar faxes) may recover not only damages 
under other statutes (e.g., the TCPA) but New World Mortgage, Inc., would be subject to punitive 
damages and legal costs of those bringing CRLA actions against you. 

You are hereby notified that New World Mortgage, Inc., apparently with your personal direction or 
ratification, has employed or committed methods, acts, or practices declared unlawful by Section 1770 
of the Civil Code in that your faxes passed off goods or services as those of another and 
misrepresented the source, sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or services by placing 
names other than your own on unsolicited faxes you caused to be sent advertising home refinancing 
and similar services.  By so doing, you misrepresented the source, sponsorship, approval, or 
certification of goods and services you advertised—also failing to specify the license under which you 
are providing loan brokerage services, as required by law.   You and New World Mortgage, Inc., have 
similarly violated the CRLA (and BPC 17200) for each and every fax sent on your behalf. 

I hereby demand that you rectify this situation by (1) remitting to me $.70 in actual damages from illegal 
trespass and conversion for these two faxes (in addition to amounts previously demanded for earlier 
faxes), (2) remitting to me the $9,000 in trebled statutory minimum damages specified under the 
Telephone Consumer Protection Act for these two faxes (in addition to the amounts previously 
demanded for earlier faxes) (as previously detailed and demanded), and (3) ceasing immediately your 
continuing practice to sending illegal and misleading faxes in violation of CC 1770, BPC 17200, the 
California Financial Code 22162 ,and the TCPA. 

Although I have no existing business relationship with your company, consider yourself notified that I 
hereby terminate all business relationships with your company and all companies with which you have 
contracted for faxing, telemarketing, and/or leads.  Please communicate the termination of any existing 
business relationship with me to all companies with which you have contracted for faxing, 
telemarketing, and/or leads and all other business partners. 

Please immediately remit to me $4,500 in trebled statutory damages for this latest illegal fax sent to me 
as specified by the TCPA with two header violations.  Also, please stop causing unsolicited advertising 
faxes to be sent to all parties in violation of the TCPA. 

 

 
Sincerely, 

 

Jimmy A. Sutton 
14231 Hilltop Way 
Saratoga, CA 95070 

Also mailed to:  

41655 DATE STREET  
MURRIETA, CA 92562 


